





AL . 1ORIZING LEAS
ANDERSON £

The Land & Water Resourct

-SDA) of s have workec

60 vears, currently at the Ly
nty and the agricultural ¢
ited.

USDA'’s lease for approxime
been operating under a sup|
negotiated. USDA proposet
$58,987.56 annually for 15y
2034. The new lease includ
Resources Conservation Se

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT
and authorize the above-des

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVE
hereby authorized to execut
USDA.

2019 F..35 5
TH USDA FARM SERVICE AGENCY AT LYMAN
SULTURAL & CONSERVATION CENTER

partment and United State Department of Agriculture
ely with one another and have been co-located for over
F. Anderson Agriculture and Conservation Center. The
tuencies benefit from having these agenc  co-

}270 square feet of space expired in 2018 and has
:ntal lease extension until a new lease could be

w lease at a rental rate of $13.75 per« 1c ‘oot or
beginning October 1, 2019 through September 30,

| addition 1020 square feet that is occupied by Natural
that was not in the previous lease.

OLVED that the County of Dane does hereby approve
d lease, and

it the Dane County Clerk and the County Executive are
new lease and terminate the supplemental lease with


















112 PERCENTAGE-OF-OCCURANCY FOR TAX-ADJUSTMENT(OGT2016) INTENTIONALLY DELETED
113 REALESTATE TAX-BASE(SEP2013)-INTENTIONALLY DELETED
1.14 OPERATING COST BASE (OCT 2016)

The ~~rtiag agree, for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Adjustment,” that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs shall
be »er RSF.

1.15 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013)
In accordance with the paragraph entitled “Adjustment for Vacant Premises,” if the Government fails to occupy or vacates the entire or p¢

Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shali be reduced b
ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Government.

1.16 HOURLY OVERHIME HVAGC RATES{OGT2016) INTENTIONALLY DELETED
117 24-HOUR HVAC REQUIREMENT (OCT 2016)

A. ADP Room shall receive cooling at all times (24 hrs a day, 365 days a year) for purposes of cooling the designated server room.
B. INTENTIONALLY DELETED

C. INTENTIONALLY DELETED

D.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor shall provide this service at no additional cost to the Government if the Lessor provides this service to other tenants
in the Building at no additional charge.

1.18 BUILDING- IMPROVEMENTS-(MAR-2016) INTENTIONALLY DELETED

INTENTIONALLY DELETED
1.20 LESSOR'’S DUNS NUMBER (OCT 2017)

Lessor's Dun & Bradstreet DUNS Number:

LEASE NO. 55025-WI-DANE-2018 PAGE 6 of 26 LESSOR: GOVERNMENT: GSA FORM L100 (10/17)










































3.52 SYSTEMS COMMISSIONING (APR 2011)

The Lessor shall incorporate commissioning requirements to verify that the installation and performance of energy consuming systems meet the
Government's project requirements. The commissioning shall cover only work associated with Tls or alterations or at a minimum: heating, ventilating,
aircondit  ng and refrigeration (HVAC&R) systems and associated controls, lighting controls, and domestic hot water systems.

3.53 DUE DILIGENCE AND NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT REQUIREMENTS - LEASE (SEP 2014)
A. Environmental Due Diligence

Lessor is responsible for performing all necessary “response” actions (as that term is defined at 42 U.S.C. § 9601(25) of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA)) with regard to all “recognized environmental conditions,” as that term is defined
in ASTM Standard E1527-13, as such standard may be revised from time to time. This obligation extends to any contamination of the Property where
such contamination is not attributable to the Government. Lessor must provide the Government with a summary report demonstrating completion of all
required response actions prior to Substantial Completion. Any remediation performed by or on behalf of Lessor must be undertaken in strict compliance
with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations.

B. National Environmenta! Policy Act

The National Environmental Policy Act regulations provide for analyzing proposed major federal actions to determine if there are ways to mitigate the
impact of the proposed actions to avoid, minimize, rectify, reduce, or compensate for environmental impacts associated with such actions. Where the
Government has determined that any or all of these mitigation measures should be or must be adopted to lessen the impact of these proposed actions,
Lessor must incorporate all mitigation measures identified and adopted by the Government in the design and construction drawings and specifications.

All costs and expenses for development of design alternatives, mitigation measures and review submittals for work to be performed under the Lease
are the sole responsibility of Lessor.

3.54 NATIONAL HISTORIC-PRESERVATION-ACT REQUIREMENTS - LEASE(SEP2014) INTENTIONALLY DELETED
3.55 DESIGN-EXCELLENCE —LEASE(OCT2046) INTENTIONALLY DELETED

LEASE NO. 55025-WI-DANE-2018 PAGE 20 of 26 LESSOR: GOVERNMENT: GSA FORM L100 (10/17)


















materi :ntified by the consultant using a qualified remediation contractor following the methods identified in "Mold Remediation in Schools and
Commerciai Buil  gs" (EPA 402-K-01-001, March 2001). Remediation shall also remove actionable moid levels. Remediation shall be completed within
a time frame acceptable to the Lease Contracting Officer which shall be no later than 90 calendar days following confiration of the presence of
actionable mold.

D. The presence of actionable mold in the Premises may be treated as a Casualty, as determined by the Government, in accordance with the
Fire and Other Ca<ualtv clause contained in the General Clauses of this Lease. In addition to the provisions of the Fire and Other Casualty clause of
this Lease, shou 1 »f the Premises be detemined by the Government to be un-tenantable due to an act of negligence by the Lessor or his
agents, the Lessor snan provide reasonably acceptable alternative Space at the Lessor's expense, including the cost of moving, and any required
alterations.

6.27 OCCUPANT EMERGENCY PLANS (SEP 2013)

The Lessor is required to cooperate, participate and comply with the development and implementation of the Government's Occupant Emergencv Plan
(OEP) and if necessary, a supplemental Shelter-in Place (SIP) Plan. Periodically, the Government may request that the Lessor assis! revier  j and
revising its OEP and SIP. The Plan, among other things, must include an annual emergency evacuation drill, emergency notification procedures tor the
Lessor’s Building engineer or manager, Building security, local emergency personnel, and Government agency personnel.

6.28 FLAG DISPLAY (OCT 2016)
If the Lessor has supplied a flagpole on the Property as a requirement of this Lease, the Lessor shall be responsible for flag display on ali workdays and

Federal holidays. The Lessor may illuminate the flag in lieu of raising and lowering the flag daily. The Lessor shall register with the Federal Protective
Service (FPS) MegaCenter in order to receive notifications regarding when flags shall be flown at half-staff, as determined by Executive Order.

SECTION7  ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

7.01 SECURITY REQUIREMENTS (OCT 2016)
The Lessor agrees to the requirements of Federal Security Leve attached to this Lease.
7.02 MODIFIED LEASE PARAGRAPHS (OCT 2016)
The following paragraphs have been modified in this Lease:
1.09 OPERATING COSTS ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012)
6.07 JANITORIAL SERVICES (JUN 2012)
6.10 SNOW REMOVAL (APR 2011)

LEASE NO. 55025-WI-DANE-2018 PAGE 26 of 26 LESSOR: GOVERNMENT: GSA FORM L100 (10/17)



























EXHIBIT E 55025-WI-DANE-2018

Personnel and Automated Data
Processing Ro at Customel

U  Department of Agriculture
Vashington, D.C. 20250
DEPARTMEN \L REGULATIO.. Number:
SUBJ Space Standards { DATE: June 28, 2013
Intern Technology Servi

OPI: The Office of the Chief Information Officer

Locations International Technology Services — Business
Services Division, Asset N nagement Branch
ABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
1. PURPOSE 2
2. CANCELLATIONS 2
3. AUTHORITY/REFER  CES 2
4, BACKGROUND 2
5. POLICY 2
6. SCOPE 2
7. SQUARE FOOTAGE 3
8. LAYOUT OF OCIO-IT PACE 4
9. SPECIFICATIONS FC  ARGE OFFICES 4
10. SPECIFICATIONS FC  HE ADP ROOM 4
1. ADP ROOM EQUIPM [ OUTPUTS 6
12. ADP ROOM WIRING BLING 6
13. EXTERIOR SIGNS 6
14. [~ NOTTT T 6
15.  DEVIATIONS 7
16. DEFINITIONS 7
Y

Page 1 of 8



EXHIBIT E 55025-WI-DAN )18

PURPOSE

The purpose of this regulation is to provide general space requirements and guidelines
for Automated Data Processing (ADP) rooms and International Technology Services
(ITS) personnel located in all customer managed space. Locations with no ITS staff
must adhere to the ADP room requirements.

2. CANCELLATIONS

a. This regulation supersedes Departmental Regulation (DR) 3901-001 dated October
27,2008.

3. AUTHORITY/REFERENCES

a. Departmental Manual (DM) 3510-001, Physical Security Standards for Information
Technology (IT) Restricted Space.

b. DR 1620-002, USDA Space Management Policy.

c. DR 3902-001, Service Center Technology Modemization Project (SCTMP)
Wiring/Cabling Specifications for Service Center Agencies’ (SCA) Computer
Rooms.

4. BACKGROUND

On November 28, 2004, ITS became a separate entity with unique space requirements.
As the SCA began to plan for new or renovated space, it became apparent that
requirements were needed in order to standardize ITS space across the country.
Additionally, it was necessary to incorporate new IT security requirements into all space
planning.

5. POLICY

The goal of ITS’ space management policy is to ensure space is provided that allows
ITS employees to efficiently perform their duties, complies with Departmental
Regulations and at the same time keeps space costs to a minimum.

6. SCOPE

The standards in this notice shall be used for all Office of the Chief Information Officer
(OCIO)-ITS space planning. The ADP room standards will be applied to all offices
receiving ITS services, including those offices where no ITS staff is co-located. These
standards will also apply to all ADP rooms that have been approved for co-location with
non-customers. This policy also covers space managed by our customers where ITS is
being asked to provide IT infrastructure services to third parties.

7 Page2 of 8
Lessor Government






EXHIBIT E 55025-WI-DANE-2018

8. LAYOUT OF OCIO-ITS SPACE

a. General. It is preferred that all ITS space is adjoining. Each room or suite shall
have four ceiling to floor walls and a lockable door.

b. ADP Room. The ADP room must be a separate, lockable room used only for
telecommunications and computer equipment. No storage of any kind is allowed in
this room. The room must be wide enough to allow three feet for accessibility
around all sides of the equipment rack or cabinet. Note: If the Group Manager has
made the determination that the cabling loop will allow the cabinet to be easily
moved to provide the 3’ clearance this is acceptable.

c. General ITS Room/Suite. For safety reasons, the building manager will be issued a
key to ITS space. Other than that, only ITS personnel will be issued a key to this
space. This space will serve as the ITS employee cubicles/offices, work/setup area
and storage.

d. Space for Managers, ITS Division Directors, Branch Chiefs and Group Managers.
At locations where private offices are allocated to Managers, ITS Division

Directors, Branch Chiefs and Group Managers will also have a private office with a
lockable door. This office may be within or adjacent to the general ITS room.

e. Private Offices. When a location’s existing configuration has non-supervisory
personnel occupying private offices, the possibility exists that the non-supervisory
employee may have to vacate the office for a supervisor.

9. SPECIFICATIONS FOR LARGE OFFICES

Since the requirements of large offices are unique, the requirements will be defined on a
case by case basis at the time of a major renovation or solicitation of new space. Large
offices must adhere to all USDA security standards.

The square footage of offices for supervisors and top management may be larger than
150 square feet. The size of these offices shall be decided on a case by case basis and
will be based on the size of comparable grade level offices at the location, with the goal
of staying within Departmental standards.

10. SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE ADP ROOM

The specifications listed below shall be included in all space Request for Lease
Proposal/Lease (RLP/L) packages. The ADP room shall be renovated to bring it into
compliance whenever a new lease is signed, even if the office will remain in the same
space, or whenever renovations are made to existing space.

| e - Page 4 of 8
Lessor Govemment









(3) Notify the OC.
prior to colloc:
to use ITS sen
services « b

b. OCIO-ITS-TSD Grc

(1) Workclosely v
i 1linganewl

(2) Provide the OC
all offices that
involves OCIC

(3) Provide the O(
offices whose .
standards.

(4) Review theele
location of the
once systems fi

(5) Coordinate wit
customers.

c. OCIO-ITS Realty Sy

(1) Work with the
any issues rega
to the State Foc

(2) Work with the
guidance regar«

(3) Approve all flo
¢ truction be

15. DEVIATIONS

Requests for deviations fi
to the OCIO-ITS Realty £
Director for approval on ¢

16. DEFINITIONS
a. ADP Room. Areast

b. P-hlic Areas. Areas
reception rooms, trai

%

Governmer

EXHIBIT E 55025-WI-DANE-2018

» Technical Support Division (TSD) Group Manager
s7ith third parties when there is a need for the third party
) a determination can be made by ITS as to whether the
ded.

nager will:

stomer management to identify offices that may be
r doing renovations.

S Realty Specialist copies of dimensioned floor plans for
nning to issue a new lease or planning renovations that

S Realty Specialist with an ADP Room Checklist for all
yoms are being brought into compliancy with the

section of the construction drawings to ensure that the
jacks, data ports and electrical outlets will be accessible
e is installed.

ymers when services are needed for third party

it will:

-ITS Group Managers and customer contacts to resolve
TS space and will recommend that an issue be elevated
Agriculture Council when consensus can’t be reached.

roperty staffs of the SCA and other customers to develop
)ace issues that may involve OCIO-ITS space.

1s involving ITS personnel or ADP room space before

sse standards should be sent through the Group Manager
ist, who will forward them to the appropriate  vision
yy case basis.

1se telephone and/or computer equipment.

o all individuals, including visitors. Examples are
oms, cafeterias/vending areas, and rest rooms.

Page 7 of 8



w08

EXHIBIT E 55C"9-WI-DAN" 2018

Shared Space. Space, such as a break room, that is shared by more than one agency
within a given office.

Service Center Agencies. Farm Service Agency (FSA), Natural Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS), and Rural Development (RD) are collectively
referred to as the Service Center Agencies (SCA).

-END-

Page 8 of 8

203
Lessor

Government






EXHIBITF 55025-WI-DANE-2018
DR 3902-001 June 30, 2009

1.  PURPOSE
This Regulation provides the wiring and cabling requirements to be incorporated when
renovating or constructing new computer rooms for all Service Center Agencies (SCA):
Farm Service Agency (FSA), Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), the Rural

Development (RD) mission area, and the Office of the Chief Information Officer (OC
International Technology Services (ITS).

2. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/CANCELLATIONS

a.  Effective Date. The Wiring/Cabling Specifications will become effective
immediately upon issuance of this Regulation.

b.  Series Replaced. Not applicable.

c. Directives Rescinded. Not applicable.

3. AUTHORITY/REFERENCES

a.  National Communications System (NCS) Federal Telecommunications
Recommendation (FTR), FTR1090-1997: Commercial Building
Telecommunications Cabling Standard.

b.  American National Standards Institute (ANSI)/Telecommunications Industry
Association (TIA)/Electronic Industries Alliance (EIA)-568: Commercial Building
Telecommunications Wiring Standard.

c.  ANSI/TIA/EIA-569: Commercial Building Standard for Telecommunications
Pathways and Spaces.

d. ANSI/TIA/EIA-570: Residential and Light Commercial Telecommunications Wiring
Standard.

e. ANSI/TIA/EIA-606: Administration Standard for the Telecommunications
Infrastructure of Commercial Buildings.

Page 2 of 10 Lessor ] & Government



EXHIBIT F 55025-WI-DANE-2018
June 30, 2009 3902001

f.  ANS. ..A/EIA-__": mercial Building Grounding and Bonding Requirements
for Telecommuni i

g. ANSI/TIS/EIA-942: ;ommunic  dns Infrastructure Standard for Data Centers.
4. SCOPE
The specifications in this re ion shall be used for all OCIO-ITS and SCA space
planning. The Automated | >rocessing (ADP) room standards will be applied to all
offices receiving ITS servic cluding those offices where no ITS staff is co-located.
These specifications define eline primarily for SCA field service centers. The
requirements for state, regi national offices and other organizational units may be
unique and may require hig e mance or additional space and power. Deviations
from this baseline will be d d on a case by case basis at the time of a major renovation

or solicitation of new space

5.  RESPONSIBLITIES

a. ] Technical Suppoi ision (TSD) Group Manager will:
(1) Provide oversigl all ADP room cabling and/or wiring installation.

(2) Verify that all re d certifications are received.

b.  The Service Center L¢ r Agent will:

(1) Ensure that the s ications in this Regulation are included in solicitations for
offers or lease a1 mer  as appropriate.
(2) Keep all certific: . as part of the official lease file.

c.  Clearing and Approvi s

(1) -..e TSD Group iger will approve all final wiring cable plants before
installation begii

30of 10 Lessor%__ & Govemment



EXHIBITF 55025-WI-DANE-2018
DR 3902-001 June 30, 2009

d.  The Infrastructure Operations Division (IOD) Telecommunications Operations
Branch (TOB) will:

(1) Provide the Group Manager with any needed technical assistance.

6. COMPUTER ROOM PHYSICAL AND SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

Refer to Departmental Regulation (DR) 3901-001, ITS Space Standards for the physical
and security requirements for the computer room.

7. COMPUTER ROOM ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIRMENTS

When cable consists of multiple runs, the Lessor shall provide cable trays or J-hooks to
insure that the cable does not come into contact with the suspended ceiling.

8. DEDICATED ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS AND OUTLETS FOR ADP EQUIPMENT

a.  Computer Room Circuits. Provide and install dedicated electrical circuits with
isolated grounds in the Computer Room. Dedicated circuits must be 110 volt, 20-
ampere standard three-prong circuits with true earth ground terminated into orange or
other uniquely marked (“computer use only”) duplex outlets. Provide and install
duplex outlets for each dedicated electrical circuit in the Computer room. Dedicated
electrical circuits will be used for the telephone systems. The main electrical panel
for the computer/voice (if computer/voice is available) equipment will be properly
grounded to meet TIA/EIA and Federal Information Processing Standards (FIPS).

b.  General Office Space Circuits. Provide dedicated electrical circuits with multiple
outlets at designated locations throughout the service center with multiple outlets to
accommodate the peripheral equipment (i.e. computer workstations, printers).

¢.  Electrical Requirements for Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) Circuit. Critical
servers are required to be connected to the UPS.

(1) Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS). Dedicated Circuits will be required for
use by UPS.

(2) Number and Type of Circuits. There will be a minimum of 2 (two) 120 volt, 30
amp minimum with true ground, terminated into a twisting-lock receptacle.
Each dedicated circuit must have insulated, isolated earth ground; conduit
ground is not acceptable.

Page 4 of 10

Lessor & Government






EXHIBITF 55025-WI-DANE-2018
DR 3902001 June 30, 2009

All substantial additions to, or replacements of, existing wiring should comply with
the specifications in 12(a) where possible.

NOTE. Category S wiring is unsuitable for Ethernet speeds above 100 Mb/sec.

c.  Copper Cable Installation.

(1) Provide, place, terminate and test Cat-6 certified 100-ohm Balanced Twisted
Pair cables according to applicable standards.

(2) Data cable and voice cables shall be terminated with Cat-6 compliant
terminations (patch panels, wall outlets, etc.).

(3) All Balanced Twisted Pair cables shall be terminated using the TS68A pin/pair
assignments as specified in TIA/EIA-568-B and per FTR 1090-1997.

d.  Copper Cable Specification. All cable equipment and materials must be
manufactured by facilities that are International Organization for Standardization
(ISO) 9001 registered and certified as follows:

¢)) Shall be Cat-6 or Cat-6a rated in accordance with ANSI/TIA/EIA-568-B.
(2)  Shall be four-pair, balanced, 100-Ohm, 24 American Wire Gage (AWGQ).

(3)  The selected cable must have contiguous, two-foot segment-length markers
printed on the cable jacket. The markings must also show cable manufacturer,
cable model number or name, cable part number, Cat-6 or Cat-6a designation,
a UL or ETL verification designation, a CMP type, and a “tested to 350 MHz”
or above designation.

(4)  Shall be tested and certified by the installer to comply with the previous
requirements.

Page 6 of 10

Lessor & Government



June 30, 2009

e. Data Fiber Cable I

(1

()

(3)

Q)

(%)

(6)

Fiber itic
appropriate
less than th

All fiber ce
fiber cable.

All Optical
Riser (OFC
may not be

All ANSI/
and termin:

All strands
with either
appropriate
to the selec

Fl

St

(HIBIT F 55025-WI-DANE-2018
DR 3902-001

| be used for all links in excess of 90 meters and where
iall be 90° bends in any fiber cables with a radius of
hes.

:ss than 500 meters shall be 6-strands, multimode optical

1ductive, Plenum (OFCP) or Optical Fiber Conductive
ber cable shall be properly grounded at both ends and
1 the same cable tray or conduit as power ¢;  s.

68-B requirements for fiber cable installation, testing,
e observed. '

ier cable shall be terminated at each end of the cable,

p (ST) or Standard Connector (SC) connectors, as

ted equipment interface connector, and will be conveyed
ontractor upon request.

FIGURE 2

o ST Connector

Supply several .
switch connecti
in the future. T
in the event thai

of fiber patch cords that should not only <erve immediate
ncerns, but allow for possible switch up  te connections
1wused fiber patch cables will be kept in reserve at this site,
h switch updates do occur.

70f10

Lessor & Governme






June 30, 2009

13.

14.

15.

LAN/WANA

The Governmr
contractor wil
specified by t
appropriately:
ser e opt
direction will
installation, ]
design: dby

COPIES OF 1

a. Copies¢

The Nat
(N6)

701 Sou
Arlingtc
Telepho

b.  Copies ¢
related ¢

n
1

2 1

INQUIRIES

Direct all ques
Division (IOD

~HIBIT F 55025-WI-DANE-2018

DR 3902-001

LAN/WAN/VOICE cabinet, and a cable installation
the wiring, cabling, and patch panels in the cabinet as
iger.  tch panels | be RJ-45/110 type and

ie number of quad and/or hex outlet plates. A wire
sinet to freely move a minimum of six feet in any

able installation contractor as part of the cable

vatchf 1 must be mounted in the cabinet in the ace
1ager.

ENTS

‘TRs are available from:

ns System (NCS), Technology and Standards Division

198

ind relate:
rained from:

1ents. Copies of the specifications and

Jocuments

st

) 80112

‘7179 or (303) 397-7956

r Global Standards, www.nssn.org.

s notice to OCIO, ITS, Infrastructure Operations
»ns Operations Branch (TOB).

Lessor. u” & Gover 1



EXHIBIT F 55025-WI-DANE-2018
DR 3902-001 June 30, 2009

16. ABBREVIATIONS/DEFINITIONS

ADB Architecture Definition Branch
ADP Automated Data Processing
ANSI American National Standards Institute
EIA Electronics Industry Association
FIPS Federal Information Processing Standards
FTR Federal Telecommunications Recommendations
( C General Services Administration Wiring and Cabling Contract
IDD Infrastructure Definition Division
IOD Infrastructure Operations Division
ITS International Technology Services
LWV Local Area Network (LAN)/Wide Area Network (WAN)/Voice
NCS National Communications System
SCA Service Center Agencies
TIA Telecommunications Industry Association
TOB Telecommunications Operation Branch

-END-

Page 10 of 10 Lessor A® & Government










































EXHIBIT H
SECURITY SYSTEMS

No requirements

STRUCTURE

Lessor shall provide written emergency shutdown procedures for air handlers.
OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

LESSOR TO WORK WITH FACILITY SECURITY COMMITTEE (FSC)

The Lessor shall cooperate and work with the buildings Facility Security Committee (FSC) throughout the term of
the lease.

ACCESS TO BUILDING INFORMATION

Building Information—including mechanical, electrical, vertical transport, fire and life safety, security system plans
and schematics, computer automation systems, and emergency operations procedures—shall be strictly controlled.
Such information shall be released to authorized personnel only, approved by the Government, by the development
of an access list and controlled copy numbering. The Contracting Officer may direct that the names and locations
of Government tenants not be disclosed in any publicly accessed document or record. If that is the case, the
Government may request that such information not be posted in the building directory.

Lessor shall have emergency plans and associated documents readily available in the event of an emergency.
CYBERSECURITY (SHELL)

A. Lessors are prohibited from connecting any portion of their building and access control systems (BACS) to any
federally-owned or operated IT network. BACS include systems providing fire and life safety control, physical access
control, building power and energy control, electronic surveillance, and automated HVAC, elevator, or building
monitoring and control services (including IP addressable devices, application servers, or network switches).

B. In the event of a cybersecurity incident related to BACS, the Lessor shall initially assess the cyber incident,
identify the impacts and risks to the Building and its occupants, and follow their organization’s cyber and IT
procedures and protocols related to containing and handling a cybersecurity incident. In addition, the Lessor shall
immediately inform the Lease Contracting Officer's (LCO’s) designated representative, ie., the Lease
Administration Manager (LAM), about cybersecurity incidents that impact a federal tenant's safety, security, or
proper functioning.

C. Lessors are encouraged to put into place the following cyber protection measures in order to safeguard facilities
and occupants:

1. Engineer and install BACS to comply with the Department of Homeland Security Industrial Control Systems
Computer Emergency Response Team (DHS ICS-CERT) cyber security guidance and recommendations

(https://ics-cert.us-cert.gov/Recommended-Practices).

2. Refer to the National Institute of Standards and Technology Cyber Security Framework (NIST-CSF)
(https://www.nist. gov/cyberframework) and cybersecunty guidance |n the DHS Commercial Facilities Sector-
: -facilities-2015) for best practices to

manage cyber risks.

3. Encourage vendors of BACS to secure these devices and software through the following:

Security Requirements (Level 1) (REV 6/22/18) Page3 of4 INITIALS: q LESSOR & GOV'T






EXHIBIT |

55025-WI-DANE-2018

GENERAL CLAUSES

(Acquisition of Leasehold Interests in Real Property)

CATEGORY CLAUSE NO. 48CFRREF. CLAUSE TITLE
GENERAL 1 SUBLETTING AND ASSIGNMENT
2 552.270-11 SUCCESSORS BOUND
3 552.270-23 SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND
ATTORNMENT
4 552.270-24 STATEMENT OF LEASE
5 552.270-25 SUBSTITUTION OF TENANT AGENCY
6 552.270-26 NO WAIVER
7 INTEGRATED AGREEMENT
8 552.270-28 MUTUALITY OF OBLIGATION
PERFORMANCE 9 DELIVERY AND CONDITION
10 DEFAULT BY LESSOR
1 552.270-19 PROGRESSIVE OCCUPANCY
12 MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY, RIGHT TO
INSPECT
13 FIRE AND CASUALTY DAMAGE
14 COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW
15 552.270-12 ALTERATIONS
16 ACCEPTANCE OF SPACE AND CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY
PAYMENT 17 52.204-7 SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT
18 52.204-13 SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT
MAINTENANCE
19 552.270-31 PROMPT PAYMENT
20 52.232-23 ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS
21 PAYMENT
22 52.232-33 PAYMENT BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER—
SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT
STANDARDS OF CONDUCT 23 52.203-13 CONTRACTOR CODE OF BUSINESS ETHICS AND
CONDUCT
24 552.270-32 COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES
25 52-203-7 ANTI-KICKBACK PROCEDURES
26 52-223-6 DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE
27 52.203-14 DISPLAY OF HOTLINE POSTER(S)
ADJUSTMENTS 28 552.270-30 PRICE ADJUSTMENT FOR ILLEGAL OR
IMPROPER ACTIVITY
29 52.215-10 PRICE REDUCTION FOR DEFECTIVE COST OR
PRICING DATA
30 552.270-13 PROPOSALS FOR ADJUSTMENT
31 CHANGES
AUDITS 32 552.215-70 EXAMINATION OF RECORDS BY GSA
33 52.215-2 AUDIT AND RECORDS—NEGOTIATION
INITIALS: m% GOVERNMENT

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

GSA 3517B (REV. 6/2016)












EXHIBIT | 55025-WI-DANE-2018

(b) The Government may elect to accept the Space notwithstanding the Lessor’s failure to deliver the
Space substantially complete; if the Government so elects, it may reduce the rent payments.

10. DEFAULT BY LESSOR (APR 2012)

(a) The following conditions shall constitute default by the Lessor, and shall give rise to the following
rights and remedies for the Government:

(1) Prior to Acceptance of the Premises. Failure by the Lessor to diligently perform ail
obligations required for Acceptance of the Space within the times specified, without excuse, shall constitute a
defauit by the Lessor. Subject to provision of notice of default to the Lessor, and provision of a reasonable
opportunity for the Lessor to cure its default, the Government may terminate the Lease on account of the Lessor's
default.

(2) After Acceptance of the Premises. Failure by the Lessor to perform any service, to provide
any item, or satisfy any requirement of this Lease, without excuse, shall constitute a default by the Lessor.
Subject to provision of notice of default to the Lessor, and provision of a reasonable opportunity for the Lessor to
cure its default, the Government may perform the service, provide the item, or obtain satisfaction of the
requirement by its own employees or contractors. If the Government elects to take such action, the Government
may deduct from rental payments its costs incurred in connection with taking the action. Alternatively, the
Government may reduce the rent by an amount reasonably calculated to approximate the cost or value of the
service not performed, item not provided, or requirement not satisfied, such reduction effective as of the date of
the commencement of the default condition.

(3) Grounds for Termination. The Government may terminate the Lease if:

(i) The Lessor's default persists notwithstanding provision of notice and reasonable
opportunity to cure by the Government, or

(i) The Lessor fails to take such actions as are necessary to prevent the recurrence of
default conditions,

and such conditions (i) or (ii) substantially impair the safe and healthful occupancy of the Premises, or render the
Space unusable for its intended purposes.

(4) Excuse. Failure by the Lessor to timely deliver the Space or perform any service, provide
any item, or satisfy any requirement of this Lease shall not be excused if its failure in performance arises from:

(i) Circumstances within the Lessor's control;

(i) Circumstances about which the Lessor had actual or constructive knowledge prior to
the Lease Award Date that could reasonably be expected to affect the Lessor's capability
to perform, regardless of the Government's knowledge of such matters;

(iii) The condition of the Property,

(iv) The acts or omissions of the Lessor, its employees, agents or contractors; or

(v) The Lessor's inability to obtain sufficient financial resources to performits
obligations.

(5) The rights and remedies specified in this clause are in addition to any and all remedies to
which the Government may be entitled as a matter of law.

INITIALS: ____ 'Q X &
LESSOR{O} GOVERNMENT

GSA 3517B (REV. 6/2016) PAGE 5












EXHIBIT | 55025-WI-DANE-2018

semiannually on or about January 1 and July 1. The interest penalty shall accrue daily on the payment amount
approved by the Government and be compounded in 30-day increments inclusive from the first day after the due
date through the payment date.

(3) Interest penalties will not continue to accrue after the filing of a claim for such penalties
under the clause at 52.233-1, Disputes, or for more than one year. Interest penalties of less than $1.00 need not
be paid.

(4) Interest penaities are not required on payment delays due to disagreement between the
Government and Contractor over the payment amount or other issues involving contract compliance or on
amounts temporarily withheld or retained in accordance with the terms of the contract. Claims involving disputes,
and any interest that may be payable, will be resolved in accordance with the clause at 52.233-1, Disputes.

(d)  Overpayments. If the Lessor becomes aware of a duplicate payment or that the Government has
otherwise overpaid on a payment, the Contractor shall—

(1) Return the overpayment amount to the payment office cited in the contract along with a
description of the overpayment including the—

(i) Circumstances of the overpayment (e.g., duplicate payment, erroneous payment,
liquidation errors, date(s) of overpayment);

(i) Affected lease number; (iii) Affected lease line item or sub-line item, if applicable; and
(iii) Lessor point of contact.

(2) Provide a copy of the remittance and supporting documentation to the Contracting Officer.

20. 52.232-23 ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS (MAY 2014)
(Applicable to leases over the micro-purchase threshold.)

(a) The Contractor, under the Assignment of Claims Act, as amended, 31 U.S.C. 3727, 41 U.S.C. 6305
(hereatfter referred to as “the Act’), may assign its rights to be paid amounts due or to become due as a result of
the performance of this contract to a bank, trust company, or other financing institution, including any Federal
lending agency. The assignee under such an assignment may thereafter further assign or reassign its right under
the original assignment to any type of financing institution described in the preceding sentence.

(b) Any assignment or reassignment authorized under the Act and this clause shall cover all unpaid amounts
payable under this contract, and shall not be made to more than one party, except that an assignment or
reassignment may be made to one party as agent or trustee for two or more parties participating in the financing

- of this contract.

(c) The Contractor shall not furnish or disclose to any assignee under this con  :t any ¢ ified document
(including this contract) or information related to work under this contract until the Contracting Officer authorizes
such action in writing.

21. PAYMENT (MAY 2011)

(a) When space is offered and accepted, the amount of American National Standards
Institute/Building Owners and Managers Association Office Area (ABOA) square footage delivered will be
confirmed by:

(1) The Government’s measurement of plans submitted by the successful Offeror as approved

by the Government, and an inspection of the space to verify that the delivered space is in conft s with st
INITIALS: &
ﬁ GOVERNMENT

GSA 3517B (E[.E-V. 6/2016) PAGE






EXHIBIT I 55025-WI-DANE-2018

26. 52.223-6 DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE (MAY 2001)
(Applicable to leases over the Simplified Lease Acquisition Threshold, as well as to leases
of any value awarded to an individual.)
This clause is incorporated by reference.

27. 52.203-14 DISPLAY OF HOTLINE POSTER(S) (OCT 2015)
(Applicable to leases over $5.5 Million total contract value and performance period is 120
days or more.)

(a) Definition.

“United States,” as used in this clause, means the 50 States, the District of Columbia, and outlying areas.
(b) Display of fraud hotline poster(s). Except as provided in paragraph (c)—

(1) During contract performance in the United States, the Contractor shall prominently display in common
work areas within business segments performing work under this contract and at contract work sites—

(i) Any agency fraud hotline poster or Department of Homeland Security (DHS) fraud hotline poster
identified in paragraph (b)(3) of this clause; and

(i) Any DHS fraud hotline poster subsequently identified by the Contracting Officer.

(2) Additionally, if the Contractor maintains a company website as a method of providing information to
employees, the Contractor shall display an electronic version of the poster(s) at the website.

(3) Any required posters may be obtained as follows:

Poster(s) Obtain from
GSA Office of Inspector General “FRAUDNET HOTLINE Contracting Officer

(Contracting Officer shall insert—

0) Appropriate agency name(s) and/or title of applicable Department of Homeland Security fraud
hotline poster); and
(i) The website(s) or other contact information for obtaining the poster(s).)

(c) If the Contractor has implemented a business ethics and conduct awareness program, including a
reporting mechanism, such as a hotline poster, then the Contractor need not display any agency fraud hotline
posters as required in paragraph (b) of this clause, other than any required DHS posters.

(d) Subcontracts. The Contractor shall include the substance of this clause, including this paragraph (d), in all
subcontracts that exceed $5.5 million, except when the subcontract—

nm Is for the acquisition of a commercial item; or
(2) Is performed entirely outside the United States.

28. 552.270-30 PRICE ADJUSTMENT FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY (JUN 2011)
(Applicable to leases over the Simplified Lease Acquisition Threshold.)

INITIALS: m’f@_____&
[ESSOR GOVERNMENT

GSA 3517B (REV. 6/2016) PAGE 11












41.

42.

43.

45.

46.

47

EXHIBIT | 550z WI-DANE-2018

52.209-6 PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT’S INTEREST WHEN SUBCONTRACTING WITH
CONTRACTORS DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, OR PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT (OCT 2015)
(Applicable to leases over $35,000 total contract value.)

This clause is incorporated by reference.

52.215-12 SUBCONTRACTOR CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA (OCT 2010)
(Applicable if over $750,000 total contract value.)
This clause is incoiporated by reference.

52.219-8 UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS (OCT 2014)
(Applicable to leases over the Simplified Lease Acquisition Threshold.)
This clause is incorporated by reference.

. 52.219-9 SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (OCT 2015) ALTERNATE lll (OCT 2015)

(Applicable to leases over $700,000 total contract value.)
This clause is incorporated by reference.

52.219-16 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES—SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (JAN 1999)
(Applicable to leases over $700,000 total contract value.)
This clause is incorporated by reference.

52.204-10 REPORTING EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION AND FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACT AWARDS
(OCT 2015)
(Applicable if over $30,000 total contract value.)
This clause is incorporated by reference.

. 562.219-73 GOALS FOR SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (JUN 2005), ALTERNATE | (SEP 1999)

(Applicable if over $700,000 total contract value.)
This clause is incorporated by reference.

INITIALS: ___ﬂ’ﬁ___&
{ESSOR GOVERNMENT

GSA 3517B (REV. 6/2016) PAGE 15



EX GY STAR

Remod ak:
ADP closet and cablei 1illation—de atedcircuits ~pl es, workstations and printers
Flooring: Carpet in office areasand ¢ mictileinc mon areas

HVAC improvements: heat pump, IT: ling system, baseboard radiation; temperature controls, HVAC
insulation

Paint

Doors, hardware and partitions
Acoustic insulation and ceiling tiles
Updates to fire protection system
Lighting updates/electrical wiring

New window blinds

2017 Remodel at Fen Oak:

Installation of solar panels

l acsor Government














